

TEAM LEADER AGREEMENT

Team Leader Name	
Team Leader Contact Details (Email/Phone)	
	("Team Leader")
Team Name (Optional)	("Team")
Event Organizers	Atlanta Church Creatives
	("Company")
Event	Church Creatives 48-Hour Film Festival
	("Event")
Date of Agreement	("Date")

This is an agreement between the **Team Leader**, representing the **Team**, and the **Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival** with respect to **Team Leader's** and **Team's** involvement in the **Event** and creation of a **Film** pursuant to the terms below. The **Team Leader** hereby agrees on behalf of him/herself and the Team to take part in the, **Church Creatives 48-hour**

Film Festival which is scheduled to take place from 8pm EST Thursday April 18th to 8pm EST Saturday April 20th.

- 1. The Team Leader has read, and agrees on behalf of the Team to abide by, the "Official Competition Rules" and "Official Filmmaking Rules" of the project, which are available on the event's official website www.churchcreatives48.com including downloadable links for pdfs of the rules and which have been/will be sent to the Team Leader in the "Production Pack". It is understood that the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival reserves the right to disqualify from screening or exhibition and remove from consideration for awards and prizes any films/videos which do not adhere to the Official Competition Rules and Official Filmmaking Rules.
- 2. The Team Leader hereby understands that he/she is responsible for organizing all crew, cast, equipment, sets, locations, and other items necessary for participating in the event, and all costs/ expenses related thereto. The Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival is providing the event, Official Competition Rules and Official Filmmaking Rules in which the Team Leader is taking part; a screening opportunity for all qualifying films/videos; and a prize for the Project winner.
- 3. The Team Leader hereby affirms that he/she will secure all rights (including without limitation copyrights) in and to all material included in the Film, including without limitation any and all images, photographs, performances, appearance(s) by any person(s), sounds, soundtrack and music (including without limitation compositions, recordings and performances). In no manner limiting the foregoing, The Team Leader will obtain a signed Waiver and Release Form from all cast and crew, a signed Music Release from all persons or entities providing music, and a signed Location Release for all locations used in the Film. Team Leader represents and warrants that he/she
 - A. is free to enter into this Agreement,
 - B. that, except with regard to the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival rights as set forth herein, the Team Leader is the sole copyright holder in and to the Film; and
 - C. the **Film** does not to the best of **The Team Leader's** knowledge (including what **Team Leader** should know or have known in the exercise of reasonable prudence) violate the

copyright of any person or entity, or defame or infringe upon any rights of any kind of, including the right of privacy, of any person or entity.

- 4. The Team Leader and team hereby agrees to grant to the **Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival**, whilst retaining any copyright which
 the Team Leader owns, the right and license in any media in perpetuity
 to the film. (*This means that the team leader/team owns the film*however the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival may <u>use the film</u>
 for promotional purposes). The Team Leader understands that the
 film may be used by the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival, its
 partners, affiliates and sponsors for promotional purposes such as:
 - Screen the Film at the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival and other related events;
 - Use clips from the Film for promotional purposes;
 - Screen the Film on the Atlanta Church Creatives and Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival website and social media.
- 5. The **Team Leader** acknowledges that, in the event of any breach by the **Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival** or any third party, the damage, if any, caused to the **Team Leader** thereby will not be irreparable or otherwise sufficient to entitle the **Team Leader** to seek injunctive or other equitable relief. The **Team Leader's** rights and remedies in such event will be strictly limited to the right, if any, to recover compensatory (but not punitive or consequential) damages in an action at law, and the **Team Leader** will have neither the right to rescind or terminate this agreement or any of the **Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival** rights hereunder, nor the right to enjoin the exhibition or other exploitation of the **Film** or any subsidiary or allied rights with respect thereto.
- 6. The Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival, its organizers, affiliates and sponsors will not be liable in any way for any special, indirect or consequential damages, without limitation, damages arising under any Claim or cause of action, including contract, warranty, strict liability or tort, whether or not the Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival, its organizers, affiliates or sponsors has been advised of the possibility of such damages. No liability or responsibility is assumed by Church Creatives 48-hour Film Festival. The team agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Church Creatives 48-hour Film

Festival their employees, officers, sponsors, and judges from and against any claims arising from, or in connection with, my / our submission.

7. This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia, USA.

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of Georgia shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Agreed to and Accepted By:

Signature: (TEAM LEADER)	
Name:	
Date:	

If Signatory is under 18:

I represent and warrant that I am the parent or guardian of the minor whose name appears above, that I have read and approve of the foregoing Agreement, and consent to its execution by my child/ward and that I have the right to enter into this agreement.

Signature: (Parent Guardian)	
Name:	
Date:	

sponsored by

